

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NO. 13-15197

**W. SCOTT HARKONEN,
Plaintiff-Appellant.**

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE and
UNITED STATES OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
Defendants-Appellees.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, NO. 4:12-CV-00629 (WILKENS, J.)**

BRIEF OF DR. W. SCOTT HARKONEN

Coleen Klasmeier
Kathleen M. Mueller
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Tel.: (202) 736-8000
Fax: (202) 736-8711

Mark E. Haddad
Counsel of Record
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street,
Suite 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Tel.: (213) 896-6000
Fax: (213) 896-6600

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Dr. W. Scott Harkonen

May 31, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	5
A. The IQA.....	5
B. The OMB Guidelines	7
C. The DOJ Guidelines	10
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	12
A. Dr. Harkonen’s Requests Under The IQA And Implementing OMB And DOJ Guidelines	12
1. Request for Correction of Statement that Harkonen “falsif[ied] test results	12
2. Request for Correction of Statement that Harkonen’s Actions “served to divert precious financial resources” from the VA’s healthcare mission	16
B. Harkonen Files Suit Challenging DOJ’s Arbitrary And Unlawful Denial Of His Requests For Correction Of The False Statements In The DOJ Press Release	20
C. The District Court’s Decision	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
ARGUMENT	26

- I. The Denial of Harkonen’s IQA Petitions Is Subject to Judicial Review Under the APA.26
 - A. DOJ’s Denials Of Harkonen’s Petitions Are Final Agency Action.26
 - B. Neither The Decision To Exclude Press Releases From The OMB And DOJ Guidelines Nor The Denial Of Harkonen’s Requests To Correct The False Statements In The DOJ Press Release Is “Committed to Agency Discretion by Law”36
- II. DOJ Wrongfully Denied Harkonen’s Requests for Correction.....44
 - A. Press Releases May Not Be Excluded From The OMB And DOJ Guidelines46
 - B. The DOJ Press Release Contains False Statements About Dr. Harkonen.55
 - 1. The Press Release Falsely States That Harkonen “Lied To The Public About The Results Of A Clinical Trial.”55
 - 2. The Press Release Falsely States That Harkonen’s Actions “Served To Divert Precious Financial Resources From the VA’s Critical Mission Of Providing Healthcare To This Nation’s Military Veterans.”57
- CONCLUSION.....59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U. S. 136 (1967).....36

AE ex rel. Hernandez v. Cnty. of Tulare,
666 F. 3d 631 (9th Cir. 2012)25

Amalgamated Sugar Co. v. Vilsack,
563 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2009)49

Ams. For Safe Access v. Dept. of Health & Human Servs.,
399 F. App'x 314 (9th Cir. 2010)30

Arlington v. Fed. Commc'n Comm'n,
2013 U.S. Lexis 3838 (S. Ct. May 20, 2013)46, 49

Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes v. Bd. of Oil & Gas Conservation,
792 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1986)43

Banuelos v. Constr. Laborers' Trust Funds for S. Cal.,
382 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)25

Barber v. Widnall,
78 F.3d 1419 (9th Cir. 1996)32, 34, 35

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....26

Beno v. Shalala,
30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994)37, 41

Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians,
476 U.S. 667 (1986).....28, 36

Castillo v. INS,
951 F.2d 1117 (9th Cir. 1991)45

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....38, 46, 48

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S.402 (1971).....36, 40

Clinton v. Goldsmith,
526 U.S. 529 (1999).....34

Cnty. Of Esmeralda v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
925 F.2d 1216 (9th Cir. 1991)37

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)51

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....31

Dickson v. Sec’y of Def.,
68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....43

Earth Island Inst. v. Hogarth,
494 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2007)52

Family Farm Alliance v. Salazar,
749 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (E.D. Cal. 2010)42

Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC,
280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....32

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....53

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....37

In re Operation of the Missouri River System Litigation,
363 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (D. Minn. 2004).....41

Intercity Transp. Co. v. United States,
737 F.2d 103 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....32, 33

Keating v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
610 F.2d 611 (9th Cir. 1980)40

Kucana v. Holder,
558 U.S. 233 (2010).....4

Miller v. Lehman,
801 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....34, 35

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....50, 51

Mullins v. Andrus,
664 F.2d 297 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....45

Newman v. Apfel,
 223 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2000)43

Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006)31

Padula v. Webster,
 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....38

Prime Time Int’l Co. v. Vilsack,
 599 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....30, 31, 38, 39

Resident Councils of Wash. v. Leavitt,
 500 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2007)47

Salt Inst. v. Thompson,
 345 F. Supp. 2d 589 (E.D. Va. 2004)28, 43

Salt Inst. v. Leavitt,
 440 F.3d 156 (2006).....28, 29, 30, 43

Schneider v. Chertoff,
 450 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2006)49

Single Stick, Inc. v. Johanns,
 601 F. Supp. 2d 307 (D.D.C. 2009).....30

Socop-Gonzalez v. INS,
 208 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2000)37, 38, 40

United States v. Carpenter,
 526 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2008)43

United States v. Harkonen,
 No. 11-10209 (9th Cir. filed 2011).....14

United States v. Nourse,
 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 8 (1835).....36

Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003)46

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551 31

5 U.S.C. § 553 32

5 U.S.C. § 554 33

5 U.S.C. § 701 1, 5, 36

5 U.S.C. § 704.....5, 20, 26
 10 U.S.C. § 1552.....34
 28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1
 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1
 44 U.S.C. § 3501.....5
 44 U.S.C. § 3504.....6, 48
 44 U.S.C. § 3516, note.....passim
 Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 223613

REGULATIONS

66 Fed. Reg. 34489 (June 28, 2001)7, 35, 36, 50, 54
 66 Fed. Reg. 49718 (Sept. 28, 2001)8, 9, 29, 50, 51
 67 Fed. Reg. 8452 (Feb. 22, 2002) passim
 67 Fed. Reg. 34475 (May 14, 2002).....10
 67 Fed. Reg. 62266 (Oct. 4, 2002)10, 11, 12, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dept. of Justice, *U.S. Attorneys’ Manual* §1-7.401(A) (2003).....53, 54
